in the state of Pernambuco, which we call Instituicão Alfa (IA), which serves the Final Years 

of Elementary School (6th to 9th grade), also with the Youth and Adut Education (EJA) 

modality. The school operates in three daily shifts and has 14 (fourteen) classes, totalling 376 

(three hundred and seventy-six) students, distributed in four classes from 6th grade to 8th grade, 

classes A and B in the morning shift and C and D in the afternoon shift; two classes of the 9th 

grade, with class A working in the morning and class B in the afternoon. 

The choice to carry out the research in the Elementary School stage was due to the need